
West Plainfield Fire Protection District 
24901 County Road 95, Davis, CA 95616  (530) 756-0212

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS – REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 21, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

To be Held in Person at Lillard Hall 
24905 County Road 95 

Davis, CA 95616 

To be Held by Zoom: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/98831083439 
One tap mobile – +16699006833,98831083439# 

Dial by your location – (669) 900-6833 US (San Jose) 
Meeting ID: 988 3108 3439 

1. Call the Meeting to Order and Establish Quorum (President McMullen)
2. Public Comment
3. Old Business

a. Update – Weed Abatement (Firefighter Jon Lee)
b. Update – Yolo County Fire Sustainability Committee (AC Stiles)

4. New Business
a. Discussion / Action – Vice President Yeager Resignation (President

McMullen)
i. Acknowledgment of Service
ii. Committee and Liaison Reassignments
iii. Filling Open Vice President Position

b. Discussion / Action – Approve Revised Policy 701 – Personal Communication
Devices (Chief Rita)

c. Discussion / Action – Standing Committee – Reports
i. Lillard Hall Committee – Amy, Roos

1. Manager Report (Hall Manager Sykes)
2. Discussion / Action – Approve November 8, 2023, Minutes

ii. Budget and Benefits Committee – Stiles, Roos
1. Discussion / Action – Approve November 15, 2023 Minutes
2. Discussion / Action – Approve Revised FY 2023-2024 Budget

iii. Personnel Committee – Amy – NO MEETING
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d. Discussion / Action – Ad Hoc Committee Report – Solar – Stiles, Roos
e. Discussion / Action – Liaison Reports

i. Fire Prevention / Investigation – McMullen
ii. Training – Vacant – NO REPORT
iii. Large Equipment / Facilities – McMullen

5. Fire Chief’s Report (Chief Rita)
a. Staffing

i. Volunteers
ii. Reserve Sharing
iii. Any Other

b. Progress Report on Deferred Maintenance / Capital Improvement Projects
c. Report from Yolo County Fire Chief’s Association Meeting
d. Other Items Not Otherwise Addressed Elsewhere During Meeting

6. Fire Fighter’s Association Report (President Jon Lee)
7. Clerk’s Report (Board Clerk Hall)

a. Clerk’s Resignation
b. Discussion / Action – Approval of December 2023 Bills by Budget and

Benefits Chair Stiles and Chief Rita Due to Last Warrant Run December 15,
2023

c. Discussion / Action – West Plainfield Fire Protection District Bill Review /
Approval

d. Discussion / Action - Approval of October 17, 2023, Regular Board Meeting
Minutes

8. Open Forum
9. Next regular Board meeting on December 19, 2023, unless another date is agreed

upon
10. Meeting Adjourned (President McMullen)
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Policy

701
West Plainfield Fire Department

Policy Manual

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2023/11/16, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by West Plainfield Fire Department ***DRAFT*** Personal Communication Devices - 1

Personal Communication Devices
701.1   PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the use of mobile telephones and
communication devices, whether issued by the Department or personally owned, while on-duty
or when used for authorized work-related purposes.

This policy generically refers to all such devices as Personal Communication Devices (PCDs)
but is intended to include all mobile telephones, personal digital assistants (PDAs) and similar
wireless two-way communications and/or portable Internet access devices. PCD use includes, but
is not limited to, placing and receiving calls, text messaging, blogging and microblogging, emailing,
using video or camera features, playing games and accessing sites or services on the Internet.

701.2   POLICY
The West Plainfield Fire Department allows members to utilize department-issued PCDs and
to possess personally owned PCDs in the workplace, subject to certain limitations. Any PCD
used while on-duty, or used off-duty in any manner reasonably related to the business of
the Department, will be subject to monitoring and inspection consistent with the standards set
forth in this policy.

The inappropriate use of a PCD while on-duty may impair member safety. Additionally, members
are advised and cautioned that the use of a personally owned PCD either on-duty or off-duty for
business-related purposes may subject the member and the member’s PCD records to civil or
criminal discovery or disclosure under applicable public records laws.

Members who have questions regarding the application of this policy or the guidelines contained
herein are encouraged to seek clarification from supervisory staff.

701.3   PRIVACY EXPECTATION
Members forfeit any expectation of privacy with regard to emails, texts or anything published,
shared, transmitted or maintained through file-sharing software or any Internet site that is
accessed, transmitted, received or reviewed on any PCD issued by the Department and shall have
no expectation of privacy in their location should the device be equipped with location detection
capabilities.

The Department reserves the right to access, audit and disclose, for whatever reason, any
message, including attachments, and any information accessed, transmitted, received or reviewed
over any technology that is issued or maintained by the Department, including any department-
issued PCD or personally owned PCD that has been used to conduct department-related
business. This includes records of all keystrokes or Web-browsing history made on the PCD. The
fact that access to a database, service or website requires a username or password will not create
an expectation of privacy if it is accessed through department PCDs or networks.
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701.4   DEPARTMENT-ISSUED PCD
Depending on a member's assignment and the needs of the position, the Department may, at its 
discretion, issue a PCD. Department-issued PCDs are provided as a convenience to facilitate on-
duty performance only, unless otherwise authorized by the Fire Chief or the authorized designee. 
Such devices and the associated telephone number, if any, shall remain the sole property of 
the Department and shall be subject to inspection or monitoring (including all related records 
and content) at any time without notice and without cause. Except as provided in Section 701.6 
below, the telephone numbers associated with any department-issued PCD shall not generally be 
distributed to individuals who are not members of the Department. Notwithstanding the preceding, 
the telephone number associated with any PCD identified as the "duty phone" may be given to a 
career member's family members or to members of affiliated fire departments for the purpose of 
conducting business or for those authorized personal purposes outlined below.

Unless a member is expressly authorized by the Fire Chief or the authorized designee for off-duty 
use of the PCD, the PCD will either be secured in the workplace at the completion of duty or will 
be turned off when leaving the workplace.

701.5   PERSONALLY OWNED PCD
Members who carry a personally owned PCD while on duty are subject to the following conditions 
and limitations:

(a) Carrying a personally owned PCD is a privilege, not a right.

(b) The Department accepts no responsibility for loss of or damage to a personally owned
PCD.

(c) The PCD and any associated services shall be purchased, used and maintained solely
at the member's expense.

(d) The device should not be used for work-related purposes except in exigent
circumstances (e.g., unavailability of radio, land-based, or other department
communications network communications). Members will have a reduced expectation
of privacy when using a personally owned PCD in the workplace and have no
expectation of privacy with regard to any department business-related communication.

(e) The device shall not be utilized to record or disclose any department business-
related information, including photographs, video or the recording or transmittal of any
information or material obtained or made accessible as a result of employment or
appointment with the Department, without the express authorization of the Fire Chief or
the authorized designee.

(f) Use of a personally owned PCD constitutes consent for the Department to access the
PCD to inspect and copy data to meet the needs of the Department, which may include
litigation, public records retention and release obligations and internal investigations.
If the PCD is carried on-duty, members will provide the Department with the telephone
number of the device.

Except with prior express authorization from their supervisors,  members Members are not 
obligated or required to carry, access, monitor or respond to electronic communications using a
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personally owned PCD while off-duty, except when required by policy or expressly directed by
a supervisor to do so. In all cases and unless on approved leave, non-volunteer members of
the Department must respond to hire-back requests when contacted via text or by messaging
apps provided by the Department and required for use by such members.    . If a member is in
an authorized status that allows for appropriate compensation consistent with policy or existing
collective bargaining agreements, or if the member has prior express authorization from his/her
supervisor, the member may engage in   business-related communications. Should members
engage in such authorized off-duty communications or work, they shall promptly document
the time worked and communicate the information to their supervisors to ensure appropriate
compensation. Members who independently document off-duty  -related business activities in any
manner shall promptly provide the   with a copy of such records to  ensure  accurate record keeping.

701.6   USE OF PCD
The following protocols shall apply to   ALL    PCDs that are carried  while  on-duty or used to
conduct   business:A PCD shall not be carried in a manner that allows it to be visible while in
uniform, unless it is in an approved carrier.

(a) All  PCDs  in the workplace shall be set to silent or vibrate mode. They may not
be used to conduct personal business while on  duty on -duty except for brief
personal communications (e.g., inform family of extended hours or in case of a family
emergency).

(b) Members shall endeavor to limit their use of  PCDs  to authorized break times, unless
an emergency exists. Members may use a PCD to communicate with other personnel
in situations where the use of radio, land-based, or other   communications network
communications is either impracticable or not feasible. Members are prohibited from
taking pictures, audio or video recordings or making copies of any such picture or
recording media unless it is directly related to official   business. Disclosure of any such
information to any third party through any means, without the express authorization
of the   or the authorized designee, may result in discipline. They may not be used to
access social networking sites for any purpose that is not official department business.

(c) They may not be used to harass, threaten, coerce, or otherwise engage in
inappropriate conduct with any third party is prohibited. Any member having
knowledge of such conduct shall promptly notify a supervisor.

The following additional protocols shall apply to all  department-owned PCDs:

(a) The PCD identified as the "duty phone" shall:

1. Be carried by the Company Officer in its approved case or stored by the bedside
at night.

2. Not be set to silent or vibrate mode.

3. Use the option to mask the number to the Department number when placing
outgoing calls.

(b) They shall be used to take pictures, make audio or video recordings, and make
copies of any such picture or recording for all purposes directly related to official
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department business. Disclosure of any such information to any third party through any
means, without the express authorization of the Fire Chief or the authorized designee,
may result in discipline.

The following additional protocols shall apply to all  personally-owned PCDs:

(a) All shall be set to silent or vibrate mode.

(b) Their use shall be limited to authorized break times unless an emergency exists.

(c) They may be used to communicate with other personnel in situations where the use of
department-owned PCDs or radio, land-based, or other department communications
network communications are either impracticable or not feasible.

(d) Without prior authorization, they may not be used to  take pictures, make audio or video
recordings, or make copies of any such picture or recording directly related to official
department business. Disclosure of any such information obtained during authorized
use to any third party through any means, without the express authorization of the Fire
Chief or the authorized designee, may result in discipline.

701.7   SUPERVISOR RESPONSIBILITIES
The responsibilities of supervisors include, but are not limited to:

(a) Ensuring that members under their command are provided appropriate training on the
use of PCDs consistent with this policy.

(b) Monitoring, to the extent practicable, PCD use in the workplace and taking prompt
corrective action if a member is observed or reported to be improperly using a PCD.

(a) An investigation into improper conduct should be promptly initiated when
circumstances warrant.

(b) Before conducting any administrative search of a member's personally owned
device, supervisors should consult with the Fire Chief or the authorized
designee.

701.8   OFFICIAL USE
Members are reminded that PCDs are not secure devices and conversations may be intercepted
or overheard. Caution should be exercised while utilizing PCDs to ensure that sensitive information
is not inadvertently transmitted. As soon as reasonably possible, members shall conduct sensitive
or private communications on a land-based or other department communications network.

701.9   USE WHILE DRIVING
The use of a PCD while driving can adversely affect safety, cause unnecessary distractions and
present a negative image to the public. Firefighters operating emergency vehicles should restrict
the use of these devices to matters of an urgent nature and should, where practicable, stop the
vehicle at an appropriate location to use the PCD.

Except in an emergency, members who are operating vehicles that are not equipped with lights
and siren shall not use a PCD while driving unless the device is specifically designed and
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configured to allow hands-free use (Vehicle Code § 23123(a)). Such use should be restricted to
business-related calls or calls of an urgent nature. No member shall write, send or read a text-
based communication on a PCD while driving (Vehicle Code § 23123.5).

Members should not utilize a personally owned PCD when responding to an emergency or when
engaged in an emergency incident.
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LILLARD HALL - REPORT - ACCOUNTING

01/18/23 700.00 16,931.06 Counter Credit Deposited

01/19/23 3.00 16,928.06 BofA Check image service fee BE

01/19/23 631 101.24 16,826.82 CalNet - Winters Internet - Feb 2023 Cleared

02/10/23 632 390.03 16,436.79 Recology Garbage - 01/31/23 Cleared

02/10/23 633 120.42 16,316.37 West Plainfield FPD Invoice(s): PGE 01/26/23 Cleared

1,600.00 17,916.37 Deposit Keifer and Fly Fishers Rental and Security Deposit Deposited

02/12/23 634 17,916.37 VOIDED VOIDED CHECK N/A

02/12/23 635 101.24 17,815.13 CalNet - Winters Internet - Mar 2023 Cleared

02/21/23 636 104.06 17,711.07 West Plainfield FPD Invoice(s): PGE 02/16/23 Cleared

03/01/23 600.00 18,311.07 Deposit Keifer Rental Deposited

03/01/23 150.00 18,461.07 Deposit Yolo County Rental Deposited

03/07/23 800.00 19,261.07 Deposit Fly Fishers Rental Deposited

03/13/23 637 800.00 18,461.07 Tristan Leong Fly Fishers Deposit Refund Cleared

03/13/23 638 390.03 18,071.04 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

03/13/23 639 106.84 17,964.20 Edward Sykes Expense Reimbursement Cleared

03/21/23 640 101.24 17,862.96 Cal.net Inc. Internet Cleared

03/24/23 641 122.08 17,740.88 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement Cleared

03/24/23 642 258.92 17,481.96 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Compensation 2/12 - 2/25 Cleared

03/29/23 643 816.60 16,665.36 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Compensation 2/26 - 3/25 Cleared

04/03/23 500.00 17,165.36 Jennie Keifer April Rental Deposited

04/03/23 6.00 17,159.36 BofA Service Fees 1/20/23 - 3/21/23 Paid

04/03/23 644 800.00 16,359.36 Jennie Keifer Deposit Refund Cleared

04/03/23 645 800.00 15,559.36 Cesar Jimenez Deposit Refund - Canceled Event Cleared

04/10/23 800.00 16,359.36 Fairfield School Security Deposit - 4/28 Fundraiser Deposited

04/10/23 800.00 17,159.36 Jennie Keifer Rent - May Deposited

04/18/23 646 318.69 16,840.67 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Compensation 3/26 - 4/8 Cleared

04/18/23 647 101.24 16,739.43 Cal.net Inc. Internet Cleared

04/18/23 648 109.31 16,630.12 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement Cleared

04/18/23 649 16,630.12 VOIDED VOIDED CHECK N/A

04/26/23 650 390.03 16,240.09 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

04/26/23 651 61.83 16,178.26 Edward Sykes Expense Reimbursement Cleared

04/26/23 3.00 16,175.26 BofA Service Fees 3/22/23 - 4/18/23 Paid

05/08/23 652 395.03 15,780.23 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

05/08/23 653 800.00 14,980.23 Fairfield School PTA Deposit Refund Cleared

05/16/23 654 101.24 14,878.99 Cal.net Inc. Internet Cleared

05/16/23 655 637.34 14,241.65 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Compensation 4/9-5/6 Cleared

05/18/23 3.00 14,238.65 BofA Service Fee Paid

05/24/23 800.00 15,038.65 Jennie Keifer Rent - June Deposited

06/07/23 656 434.12 14,604.53 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement / Manager Salary Cleared

06/20/23 3.00 14,601.53 BofA Service Fee Paid

06/20/23 657 172.09 14,432.44 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement/Fire Extinguishers Cleared

06/20/23 658 159.34 14,273.10 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Compensation 5/21-6/3 Cleared

06/20/23 659 390.03 13,883.07 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

06/20/23 660 101.24 13,781.83 Cal.net Inc. Internet Cleared
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LILLARD HALL - REPORT - ACCOUNTING

06/29/23 800.00 14,581.83 Geri Orthmeyer Deposit - 7/29/2023 Retirement Party Deposited

06/29/23 600.00 15,181.83 Jennie Keifer Rent - July Deposited

07/10/23 511 199.17 14,982.66 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Salary 6/4-6/17 Cleared

07/10/23 512 390.03 14,592.63 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

07/18/23 513 101.24 14,491.39 Cal.net Inc. Internet Cleared

07/18/23 514 258.92 14,232.47 West Plainfield FPD Hall Manager Salary 6/18-7/1 Cleared

14,232.47

07/21/23 400.00 14,632.47 Geri Orthmeyer Rent - 7/29 Retirement Party Deposited

07/21/23 800.00 15,432.47 Jennie Keifer Rent - August Deposited

515 VOIDED VOIDED

516 VOIDED VOIDED

07/31/23 517 800.00 13,832.47 Geri Orthmeyer Deposit Refund - 7/29 Retirement Party Cleared

07/31/23 518 725.00 13,107.47 Woodland Electrical Parking Lot Light Repair Cleared

07/31/23 3.00 13,104.47 BofA Service Fee Paid

08/15/23 519 390.03 12,714.44 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

08/15/23 520 101.24 12,613.20 Cal.net Inc. Internet - Septemer 2023 Cleared

08/15/23 521 758.17 11,855.03 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement / Manager Salary Cleared

08/21/23 522 54.19 11,800.84 Edward Sykes Expense Reimbursement Cleared

08/21/23 523 426.49 11,374.35 West Plainfield FPD PG&E Reimbursement / Manager Salary Cleared

08/21/23 3.00 11,371.35 BofA Service Fee Paid

09/18/23 524 390.03 10,981.32 Recology Davis Garbage Cleared

09/18/23 525 278.83 10,702.49 West Plainfield FPD Payroll 8/27-9/9 Cleared

09/18/23 526 800.00 9,902.49 Maria Orozco Deposit Refund - Canceled Event Cleared

09/21/23 1,000.00 10,902.49 Brenda Duncan Rent/Deposit - 9/20 Memorial Deposited

09/21/23 1,200.00 12,102.49 Jennie Keifer Rent - Sep/Oct Deposited

